Notice of Poll and Situation of Polling Station Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council

Referendum on the Neighbourhood Plan for Silkstone

1. A referendum will be held on Thursday 19th October 2023 to decide on the question below:

"Do you want Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan for Silkstone to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?"

- 2. The hours of poll will be from 7.00am to 10.00pm
- 3. Applications to vote by proxy at this referendum must reach the Electoral Registration Officer, Town Hall, Church Street, Barnsley, S70 2TA by 5.00pm on Wednesday 11th October 2023.
- 4. Applications to vote by emergency proxy at this referendum on grounds of physical incapacity or for work/service reasons must reach the Electoral Registration Officer at Town Hall, Church Street, Barnsley, S70 2TA by 5pm on Thursday 19 October 2023. The physical incapacity must have occurred after 5pm on Wednesday 11th October 2023.
- 5. The situation of the polling station and the description of persons entitled to vote are as follows:-

Situation of Polling Station	Description of persons entitled to vote
Huskar Community Rooms The Cross, Silkstone, Barnsley, S75 4LX	NE 0001 - 931
Silkstone Common Methodist Church, Ben Bank Road, Silkstone Common, Barnsley, S75 4PA	NF 0001 - 835

Dated: Wednesday 11th October 2023 Peter Clark, Deputy Counting Officer